

No. 22-888

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH
ABBEY M. THORNHILL
WILLIAM H. SMITH, III
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

DAVID J. DEPIPPA
DOMINION ENERGY
SERVICES INC.
Riverside 5
120 Tredegar Street
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
KEVIN M. LEROY
CARSON A. COX
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The VA’s Rewriting Of Subsection 3327(a)’s “May Elect” Clause To “Must Make An Election To Receive Benefits, But Only For Veterans Who Do Not First Exhaust Their Montgomery Benefits” Is Atextual	3
II. The Statutory Context Further Supports Petitioner’s Interpretation	11
III. If This Court Concludes That The VA’s Arguments Raise Any Doubt As To The Proper Resolution Of The Question Presented, This Is An Ideal Case For Resolution Under The Pro-Veteran Canon ...	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	22

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 16132.....	20
38 U.S.C. § 3011.....	3
38 U.S.C. § 3013.....	4

38 U.S.C. § 3033.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 3301 note.....	2, 13, 22
38 U.S.C. § 3311.....	1, 4
38 U.S.C. § 3312.....	4
38 U.S.C. § 3319.....	23
38 U.S.C. § 3322.....	4, 13, 15, 16, 18
38 U.S.C. § 3327.....	4, 12, 14, 16, 20, 21
38 U.S.C. § 3695.....	4, 21
Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 (1944)	19
Pub. L. No. 82-550, 66 Stat. 663 (1952)	19, 23
Pub. L. No. 110-252, 122 Stat. 2323 (2008)	19
Pub. L. No. 111-377, 124 Stat. 4106 (2011)	21
Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 21.4022	23
38 C.F.R. § 21.7143	23
38 C.F.R. § 21.9635	23
Other Authorities	
Oxford English Dictionary (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989)	15, 16
Post-9/11 GI Bill, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,876 (Dec. 23, 2008).....	24

S. Rep. No. 111-346 (2010).....	21, 22
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2009)	15
